vidually assessed loss provisions within the Private business area decreased by
SEK 1 million.
	 The credit quality in SCBC:s lending to real estate companies, property
developers, and tenant-owners’ associations also remained strong during the
second half of 2025. For real estate companies and tenant-owners’ associa-
tions, the average LTV as of the end of the first half of 2025 was 59% (61) and
32% (32), respectively. SBAB:s credit approval process includes assessment
of the customers’ ability to generate stable cash flows over time as well as
assuring that adequate collateral can be provided. During the second half of
2025, an individually assessed loss provision was set for a customer within the
Corporates & Associations business area.

2)� �The loan-to-value (LTV) ratio is defined as the size of a loan in relation to the market value of pled-
ged collateral. The reported average is the weighted average. Where applicable, the calculation takes
into consideration contributory factors such as guarantees and the collateral’s lien priority. SCBC
verifies property values on a regular basis. For residential properties and tenant-owners’ rights, the
property value is verified at least every third year.

Scenario 1 (40%) Scenario 2 (10%) Scenario 3 (25%) Scenario 4 (25%)

Factors 2026 2027 2028 2026 2027 2028 2026 2027 2028 2026 2027 2028

GDP1), Δ +2.7% +2.0% +2.0% +3.6% +3.6% +2.9% -4.1% +2.5% +3.3% -1.5% -2.3% +1.1%

Repo rate 1.9% 2.1% 2.2% 1.7% 2.2% 2.4% 2.2% 2.5% 2.5% 2.6% 3.2% 3.2%

Unemployment 8.4% 7.8% 7.2% 8.2% 6.8% 6.1% 9.6% 10.9% 9.6% 8.9% 9.7% 10.0%

House prices, Δ +5.0% +4.2% +3.7% +5.4% +4.2% +4.3% -6.3% -2.1% +1.0% -10.3% -12.2% -3.9%

Prices of tenant-owners’ rights, Δ +5.7% +4.7% +4.2% +6.7% +3.7% +4.7% -8.8% -3.4% +0.6% -12.1% -15.3% -3.2%

Property prices, Δ +1.4% +4.2% +4.6% +3.1% +3.4% +4.0% -7.4% -1.3% -3.6% -9.0% -5.7% -12.1%

ECL SEK 133 million SEK 130 million SEK 203 million SEK 321 million

Weighted ECL SEK 197 million

1) Not included in the ECL calculation

Sensitivity analysis of forward-looking information

Lending to the public and loan commitments

Note 4 Net credit losses, Cont.

Year-end report January–December 2025   SCBC 15

Notes

Note 5 Lending to the public

SCBC

SEK million 31 Dec 2025 31 Dec 2024

Opening balance 520,771 493,220

Transferred to/from Group entities 60,231 71,756

Amortisation, repayments, etc. –47,103 –44,155

Confirmed credit losses –17 –6

Change in provision for expected credit losses1) 71 –44